Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02892688

Name of Company

Adventis Media Limited (formerly Adventis Coltman Limited) (1~ CrecutOrs’ \vJoluntor

Leq udh y
-+We
Kirstie Jane Provan Neil John Mather
32 Cornhill 32 Cornhill
London London
EC3V 3BT EC3V 3BT

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of sfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 22/08/2012 to 21/08/2013

Signed \ Date , S\\Cﬂ{]

Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP

ORI

16/10/2013
Raf  ANNRRC /K IDIN IRIR IR | | COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Adventis Media Limited (formerly
Adventis Coltman Limited) (in creditors’
voluntary liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period. 22 August 2012 to 21 August 2013




important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to
report to creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the Wiquidation
The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any
purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appamtment of Liquidators
Progress dunng the perod
Estimated outcorne for creditors
Remuneration & disbursements
Liguidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Canclusion

C 0D0C00ODOCOCOGCODODGOGQ

Appendices
1 Ligudators’ account of receipis and payments
2 Liquidators' ime costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the hiquidation”

“the Liquidators”, "we”,
“our’ and “us"

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and

“‘unsecured creditor”

‘secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Adventis Media Limited {formerly Adventis Coltman Limited) (in creditors’
voluntary hquidation)

The appontment of Liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 22
August 2012

Kirstie Jane Provan and Nell John Mather of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds n respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {(Section 248(1)(b)() of the Act), and

m In relaton to Scotiand, any security (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any right of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading names Adventis Medra Limited (formerly Advents Coltman Limited)

Company registered number 02892688

Company registered office clo Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP, 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V
3BT

Former trading address Adventis House, Post Office Lane, Beaconsfield,

Buckinghamshire, HP9 1FN

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 22 August 2012
Date of Liguidators’ appomntment 22 August 2012
Changes in Liquidator (if any) None

This report should be read in conjunction with the first report sent to creditors following our
appointment

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Aftached at Appendix 1 ts our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of the winding-up
to the end of the first anniversary, from 22 August 2012 to 21 August 2013, incorporating a period account
summansing transactions in the first year only ("the Peniod”) The Company was previously registered for
VAT, now deregistered, and where relevant, amounts are stated net of VAT which s reclarmable in the
ligudation Our comments on items appearing in the account are as follows -

RECEIPTS

Book Debts
An amount of £5340 has been collected in the Period in respect of Book Debts, dealt with in more detal
below

Cash at bank

A total amount of £8,176 has been transferred to the lquidation estate following our appointment This s
comprised of an amount of £7,400 deposited with our firn Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP (“Begbies
Traynor"), and held on a client account pending our appointment as Liquidators, and the residual balance of
£776 remaining in the bank account with the Company's former bankers Lloyds TSB Bank plc, closed
following our appointment

Intercompany debtor
An amount of £10,302 has been received from Reabold Resources Plc (formerly Adventis Group plc) This is
dealt with in more detail below




Bank interest gross
An amount of £1 has been received from Barclays Bank PLC n respect of gross interest earned on the
montes held in the hquidation bank account

PAYMENTS

Statement of Affairs Fee

An amount of £15,000 has been paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP ("Begbies Traynor”) in respect of the
fee for assisting in the preparation of the Statement of Aifars and convening the meetings of members and
creditors to place the Company into iquidation

Liquidators’ Expenses
An amount of £243 has been paid to Begbies Traynor in respect of the Liquidators’ expenses Further details
can be found in Section 6 and Appendix 3 to this report

Statement of Affamrs Fee
An amount of £1,500 was paid to Ms Anne Goodwin for her charges for assisting with the preparation of the
Director's Statement of Affairs, presented at the meeting of creditors to place the Company into iguidation

Statutory Advertising
An amount of £153 has been paid to Courts Advertising Limited in respect of the advertising of the Liguidators'
appointment and other associated matters, a statutory requirement of the iquidation process

PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

The pnncipal assets dealt with In the iquidation have been the Book Debts and the Intercompany Debtors, the
latter betng amounts owing from Adventis Group plc and Adventis Health Limrted (in iquidation) Realisations
i the iquidation in the Peried compnse of the following -

Intercompany Debtors
» Adventis Group plc (“"AGP")

The Company s wholly owned by AGP, which entered into admimsiration on 23 July 2012 The
Administrators, being Mark Fry and Kirstie Provan of Begbies Traynor, proposed a company voluntary
arrangement {the “Arrangement”) which was approved by creditors and shareholders at a meeting held
on 19 December 2012 In summary, the terms of the Arrangement were that a third party would
contribute an amount of £85,000 to enable the Company to pay a modest dvidend to its unsecured
creditors

The Arrangement was successfully completed and a first and final dividend of ¥ pence in the pound was
paid to unsecured creditors on 16 June 2013 Total agreed creditors’ claims amounted to £9,631,705
The Company received an amount of £10,302, being ¥ pence in the pound on its agreed claim against
AGP of £2,060,314

e Adventis Health Limrtted — in liguidation (“AHL"}

AHL was part of the Adventis group of compames, and another wholly owned subsidiary of AGP
According to the Directors’ Statement of Affars, there was an amount of £68,731 owing to the Company
from AHL, being an intercompany loan AHL was placed into liquidation 1n conjunction with the Company
on 22 August 2012, and we were appointed jont iquidators of that entity too Based upon realisations to
date and estimated future realisations, there 1s no prospect of a return to creditors in the liquidation of AHL
and therefore, no likelihood of a recovery to the Company




Book Debts

The Book Debt position can be summansed as follows -

Per Statement of | Per Statementof | £Actual fEstimated EEstimated
Affairs Affairs Realisations in Future Total
£Estimated to the Ligtdation Realisations in Realsations in
£Book Value Realise in the Penod the Liquidation the Liguidation
Book Debts 15,174 NIL 5,340 Uncertain Uncertain

The debtor records are very imited, and as a result, a number of the debts cannot be substantiated sufficiently
to deal with the quenes ansing from the coliection process As a result it is kely that we will not be able to
collect any of the remaming balances, If indeed they are still outstanding Therefore, there 1s no prospect of a
further recovery to the Company

Book debts are subject to fixed charge secunty in favour of Newkeep LLP (“Newkeep”), dealt with in more
detail below

5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

We have detailed below, the amounts owed and the prospect of a return to each class of the Company’s
creditors

Secured Creditors
The following secunty was granted in favour of Lioyds TSB Bank plc (“Lloyds T$B") -

¢ An Omnibus Guarantee & set-off agreement created on 8 July 2008 and registerad on 10 July 2008,
« Anall monies Debenture created on 26 February 2009 and registered on 28 February 2009,

» A deed of admission to an omnibus guarantee and set-off agreement created on 17 June 2010 and
registered on 22 June 2010, and

+ Al monies Debenture created on 26 July 2011 and registered on 29 July 2011

On 19 June 2012, Newkeep purchased, at discount, zll of the Company's outstanding debt to Lioyds TSB
together with an assignment of all of its secunity (as detaled above)

We have not as yet, carned out an independent review of the vahdity and enforceabiity of Newkeep's secunty

The amount owing to Newkeep at the date of the commencement of the liquidation was £292,233 However,
the Company Is subject to cross guarantees in respect of amounts owing to associated entities The total
amount owed to Newkeep 1s circa £1 3m (Note An amount of £439,000 distnbuted n the adrmimstration of
AGP representing the net proceeds of the sale of the shares in bChannels On 3 December 2012, a further
amount of £20,000 was pard in full and final setifement of the Newkeep's claim agamnst AGF) After accounting
for the costs of the iquidation, to be agreed n relation to the realisation of assets subject to the secunty, there
is unhkely to be any surplus funds available to make a distnbution to Newkeep

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 178A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a fioating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the iquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for




this prowision, be avaiable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property s calculated by reference to a siding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

0 20% of net property thereafter,

o Up to 2 maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A iquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

u] the net property is less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescrbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

o the hquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

On present information and after accounting for the costs and expenses of the liquidation, there will be no net
property and therefore, no Prescnbed Part available to distribute to the unsecured creditors

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors would ordinanly compnse claims from employees whose contracts with the Company
have been terminated, for arrears of wages up to £80C per employee and accrued holiday pay To the extent
that an employee’s contractual arrears of wages are not covered by the statutory kit of £800, the remainder of
the clam would rank as an unsecured clam agamnst the Company The Company had no employees and
therefore there are no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors amount to crrca £1 5m, excluding the estimated shortfall to Newkeep Based upon

realisations to date, and estimated future realisations, there 1s no prospect of a return in the Iiquidation to
unsecured creditors

VAT Bad Debt Relief
Creditors should note that they may be eligible for VAT bad debt relief in respect of therr outstanding claims,

six months after the relevant invoice date or payment date If later, provided the debt 1s written off in ther
books Creditors should seek therr own ndependent advice

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

A resolution was put to, and approved by, the creditors at the meeting of creditors held pursuant to Section 98 of
the Act on 22 August 2012, that the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time propenry given
by us (as Liqudators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies
Traynor, In attending to matters ansing in the lquidation Furthermore, that we be authonsed to draw
disbursements, inciuding disbursements for services provided by Begbies Traynor (defined as Category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with the firm's policy, details of which are
attached at Appendix 2 of this report

In addition, creditors also approved a resolution that the Liquidators be authonsed to pay Begbtes Traynor's fee
of £15,000 plus disbursements plus VAT, for assisting in the preparation of the Statement of Affars and
convening the meetings of members and creditors to place the Company into iquidation




Our tme costs for the penod from 22 August 2012 to 21 August 2013 amount to £16,393 50 which represents
89 90 hours at an average rate of £182 35 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 22 August 2012 to 21 August 2013
Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Oooo

In the Penod, we have drawn i full the amount of £15,000 in respect of fee for assisting in the preparation of
the Statement of Affairs and convening the meetings of members and creditors to place the Company into
quidation In addition, we have drawn an amount of £96 on account of disbursements in the hiquidation No
amount has been drawn n the Pencd in respect of our costs, as Liquidators, because presently there are
insufficient funds to do so It s likely that we will be obliged to wnte-off the majonty of our costs incurred to
date, together with that which we will incur to finalise the liquidation

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) which provides guidance on creditors' nghts on how
to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration s set can be obtained
onhne at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incured duning the Penied Is attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Terminal Loss Relief Claim

When a company or orgamsation stops trading, it may be possible to claim Terminal Loss Relief This allows
the Company to carry back any trading losses that occur in the final accounting penod to be set off agamst
profits made m any or all of the previous three years The claim must be made within two years from the date
the Company ceased trading We will be mstructing a firm of tax adwisors to review the ment, « any, of making
a clam for Terminal Loss Relief It should be noted however, that a recovery, If any, in this respect will be
subject to Crown set-off for any amounts owed by the Company in respect of any other liabilities Her Majesty's
Customs & Excise ("HMRC") As at the date of iquidation, according the Director's Statement of Affairs, there
was an amount due to HMRC in respect of VAT of £3,791

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and Directors’ conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire into the affars of an insolvent company to determine
its property and llabilites and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 1s also required to consider the



conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
innovatron and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our dutres in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an inihial assessment of the manner m which the business was conducted prior to the
Ilquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect The review carmied out has not
reveated anything which would currently warrant further investigation andfor which may lead to further potential
recoveres for the estate and the creditors

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connecled paries 1 e the Director or
associated entities

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured credtors, but with the
permission of the Court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration
or expenses which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to Court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% i value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% In value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permisston of the Court} may, within 8 weeks of receipt
of this progress report, make an apphication to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 15
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again n approximately twelve months tme or at the conclusion of the hiquidation, whichever 1s
the sooner

|

Kirstie Jane Provan
Jomt Liquidator

Dated lﬂ \(.(“?




APPENDIX 1

LIQUIDATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS
Period 22 August 2012 to 21 August 2013




Adventis Media Limited (formerly Adventis Coltman Limited)

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 21/08/2013
SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Bock Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(299,233 0OY Newkeep LLP NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
8,303 90 Cash at Bank 8,176 18
NIL Intercompany - Adventis Group Pic 10,301 57
Bank Interest Gross o3
NIL Intercompany - Adventis Health Limite NIL
18,478 56
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affars Fee 14 512 38
Office Holders Expenses 20322
Anne Goodwin ScfA Fee 1,500 00
Statutory Advertising 15300
{16,368 58)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(215,647 79) Trade Creditors NIL
(666,307 45) intercompany - Advents Media Two Lt NIL
(3,791 40) HMRC (VAT) NIL
(74,661 47) Intercompany - Gilbert Doyle Oakmont NiL
(147,189 75) intercompany - Second 2 Limited NIL
(371,579 34} Press Accruals NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,780,106 30) 2,109 98
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 2,109 78
Bank 2 Current 2,109 98
Vat Control Account (2,109 78)
2,109 98

Page 1 0of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

i&he Jane Provan®
Jont Liguidator

08 October 2013 14 57




APPENDIX 2

LIQUIDATORS' TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs mcurred, and

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the period from 22 August 2012 to 21 August 2013




BEGEIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a licensed insolvency practittoner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the ttme properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this note apphies where creditar approval 1S sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm and alsc where
payments are to be made to outside parbies in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are caiculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assisis the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being camed out at the appropnate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are ncurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which mclude an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,
Car mileage Is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

« Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Beghies Traynor section
of the Beghies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00 per property,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of msolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 lbigt 1



* Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — n
addition to the 2 categornes referred to above, best practice guidance ndicates that where
payments are made to outside parties in which the office holder or tus firm or any assoctate has
an interest these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

{B) The following items of expenditure wili normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor i1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case

are set nationally, but vary to surt local market condittons The rates applying to the London office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 ~

Grade of staff until further notice

London
Partner 1 495
Partner 2 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretaral, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 1s not carried as an overhead

Time 1s recorded i 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Adventis Meda bLimited (formerly Adventis Coliman Limited) (in
creditors' voluntary hquidation)

CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Jane Provan and Neil John Mather

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 22 August 2012

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the time costs analysis 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable

12

13

14

15

the body responstble for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of those
fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
The lquidation has been relatively straight forward with no major complexities

Exceptional responsibiitties
There have been no excephonal responstbiliies to date

The office holders’ effectiveness

Reahsations to date have been in excess of that estimated by the Diecter There 1s now only
one matter to be dealt with before the liguidation can be finalised namely, a review of whether
there 1s any net benefit to the estate in making a clam for terminal loss relief

Nature and vaiue of property dealt with by the office holders
Intercompany Debtors
Adventis Group plc (“AGP").

The Company 1s wholly owned by AGP, which entered into admmistration on 23 July 2012
The Adminustrators, being Mark Fry & Kustie Provan of Begbies Traynor, proposed a
company voluntary arrangement (the “Arrangement”) which was approved by credrtors and
shareholders at a meehng held on 19 December 2012 |n summary, the terms of the
Arrangement were that a third party would contribute an amount of £85 000 to enable the
Company to pay a medest dividend to its unsecured creditars

The Arrangement was successfully completed and a first and final dividend of % pence 1n
the pound was paid to unsecured creditors on 16 June 2013 Total agreed creditors’ claims
amounted to £9,631,705 The Company received an amount of £10,302, heing % pence in
the pound on its agreed claim against AGP of £2,060,314

Adventis Health Limited — in liquidation {(“AHL")

AHL was part of the Adventis group of companies, and another wholly owned subsidiary of
AGP According to the Directors’ statement of affarrs, there was an amount of £68,731
owing to the Company from AHL, beinng an intercompany loan AHL was placed Into
hquidation in conjunction with the Company on 22 August 2012, and we were appomted
iont hquidators of that entity too Based upon realisations to date and estimated future
realisations, there 1s no prospect of a return to crediors in the liquidation of AHL and
therefore, no likelihood of a recovery to the Company




18

17

18

19

110

Book Debts
The Book debt position can be summarised as foilows -

Per Per f£Actual £Estimated £Estimated
Statement of | Statement of Realisations Future Total
Affairs Affairs in the Realisations Realisations
£Estimated to | Liguwdation m | in the n the
£Book Value | Realise the Penod Ligutdation Liguidation
Book 15,174 NIL 5,340 Uncertain Uncertain
Debts

Anticipated retum to creditors

Secured Creditors

The amount owing to Newkeep at the date of the commencement of the iiquidation was
£299,233 After accounting for the costs of the liqudation, to be agreed in relation to the
reahsation of assets subject to the secunty, there is uniikely to be any surplus funds available to
make a distnbubion {0 Newkeep

Preferential creditors
The Company had no employees and therefore there are no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured crediors amount to crca £1 5m, excluding the estimated shortfall to Newkeep
Based upon realsations to date, and estimated future reabsations, there 1s no prospect of a
return in the iquidation to unsecured creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 22 August 2012 and 21 August 2013 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of stafi on the different types of work mvolved 1n the case, and gwing the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

Work undertaken prior to appointment

Prior to our appantment as hiquidators, our firm Begbies Traynor, assisted the Company’s
Director in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and convening the necessary meetings of
members and credifors to place the Company into hguidation

The views of the creditors

The Liguidators have respended to creditors quenries when requested, to keep them abreast of
developments throughout the iquidation To date, there have been no adverse views, expressed
by creditors, on the administration of the hquidation

Approval of fees
A resolution was put to, and approved by, the creditors at the Section 98 meeting of
creditors held on 22 August 2012 that the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference
to the bme properly gwen by us (as Liquidators) and the varnous grades of our staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Beghies Traynor, In attending to matters ansing
i the hiquidation

In additton, creditors also approved a resolutron that the liquidators be authonsed to pay
Begbies Traynor's fee of £15,000 plus disbursements plus VAT, for assisting n the
preparaton of the Statement of Affaws and convening the meetings of members and
creditors to place the Company into hgquidation




111 Approval of Expenses and Dishursements

112

21

22

31

The creditars also apptoved a resolution that we be authansed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by Begbies Traynor {defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) i accordance with the firm's policy, details of which are
attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Staffing and management

Appropriately expenienced staff undertook the vanous tasks ansing, to ensure matters were properly
dealt with at the least cost to the lquidation 1t i1s the policy of Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP that all
grades of staff charge time which sclely relates to the case The analysis in the report seeks to give
some indication of the various tasks undertaken by the Liguidators and therr staff but 1s not intended
to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive list

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central}) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are atiached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OQUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out

Ensuring stnct comphance with professional standards,

All 'day 1’ statutory compliance matters including notifications to creditors, advertising,
fillng at Companies House, and bondmng,

All hquidation banking requirements,

Reconsttuling the debtor records and dealing with debtor collections,

Complying with all statutory obligations in the quidation,

Dealing with receipts and payments during the liquidaton,

Advertising for creditors’ claims,

Ensuring compliance with all statutory cbligations in the hiquidation,

Realising the Company's assets per the statement of affarrs,

Witing letters to debtors,

Attending site to recover and inventorise the Company books and records,

Dealng with enquiries from the Company's creditors,

Preparnng the necessary VAT returns and dealing with the Company’s Corporation Tax affairs ,
Conducting internal meetings to discuss case strategy and progress, and

Compiling the annual report to creditors tn accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules
1986



PR - - - -

PO BEP 9L | $1509 Supuesing)
7

000 W UMEBI() $88 B

€C 802 . umeigssay asigy

9L {72 | __$1500 9810/ sodojduryy

0S5 €6€ 91 0o o 00 g6E £ 05680 4
0868 000 09 9r 0OF 8E
00 091 00 ¥a o] J1] oco or o 600
€4 981 Q0 420 ) V=] 200 ol elan -]
p6 8.1 00 1526 0L 18 Q00 Qa6 ve 02 &)
60 QgL 008y 0ec w00 0t o 000
00581 0SCIET s L 000 000 oSz
0C csp 05 ivz 050 000 000 coo
25 551 0Qero L 0L9 o 0L9 000
16422 QS 6TL [e74 000 oL 050
oo sat 00 8562 or ¢ coo oo or L
6B 081 08 505 08z 000 oe L ot
0Q cel 0g 158 08 v 00o ooco gy
_Momw_ 05 8§ 00 W0 000 00
—_ AR ' -~ Buaiysen oSy

o oYty (iS00l . snoyeioL ' w0 guoddng ese)

00 p8l
s o
Q00
fale)]
080
0o
0ao
coo
oco
0o
ooo
o
000

GoQ
oBAsIILPY
esen Lu_:mm

TSbeusly

oGeo 05 b5
oo 051
000 000
oo o]
Q0o 051
000 Q00
Q0o 000
0og oo
ueli] 000
0G0 coo
000 aoa
060 000
ooo Qo
o0 o 000
Em.wxm_z

ueg

00Z€9

09 )
0o
Qzo
e]
oco
ooo
oo
0co
00l
000
alo
[ ]
000

Joreie]

———we e m e

05 vb§ ] :..oo 1B10)
!

oLt | SINOH |BjO L

G 1¥1S1 sLNie) pue spodes Aonielg

Q 1031dt, uonoajjag 1980

50 NIWavL uolensIulwpy

] TAVMLL |enes)’

o 10ddv ! AuAnoR JusunUIcddy

G0 waaol * dn maojios pue Buiodsr voqo

1

0 MNYAL, m_._;_cqm

0 NY1dl ,m:_c»_._ma pug,, EBEE wmmo

ﬂmr .ﬂMw SRET R /

o wWiviaL mco INGLISID, ._._P&oo.a mE_w_o

0 XLLVAL ELW pus E>_

v} wcozmu_,mu::_

4&% “Bupuog)

I W . Bupuog,

: B

Jeupeg muou uoiigly e ,Ham wE 4 |

£102/80/TZ 0L 2T02/80/22 Woi4 | v AjsuLioy) P BIP3 SUUSADY - TAD | AD990AYTO0

Aewung -

Hoday sasuadxy pue awi




APPENDIX 3

LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with £Amount £Amount £Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred

Travel Licensed Tax Services 8 8 NIL
Travel National Ratl 5 5 NIL
Bordereau Insolvency Risk Services 20 20 NIL
Storage Archive Solutions 197 175 22
Subsistence Costa Coffee 7 7 NIL
Postage Royal Mail 28 28 NIL

Total 265 243 22




